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Floor Stand Installation

The floor stand is an optional accessory. Follow below instructions to assemble and install
your LED Display onto the stand.

Component List
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Letter Item Quantity  Description

A N 1 Hex Tool (Allen wrench)
B \@ 8 M6 x 80mm Bolt

C | 1 Left Support

D \ 1 Bottom Cross Beam

E : I 1 Right Support

F \ 1 Top Cross Beam




2833.3 mm

111.547 in
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807.02 mm
31.773in
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80 mm
N
3.15in
45 mm

1.772in

2667.14 mm
105.005 in
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3620.95 mm

142.557 in

2143.45 mm
84.388 in

2764.14 mm

528.69 mm
20.814in
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© cauton

108.824 in

—

- |<—657.5mm__|
25.886 in

3580 mm

140.944 in

¢ This Stand is to be used with ViewSonic Direct View LD163-181 only. Using this
stand with other models may cause instability and injury.

0 TIPPING HAZARD!

¢ DO NOT roll the stand over cable, uneven, dirty, soft, or high incline surfaces.
¢ DO NOT push the front of the display. Always unlock the wheels before moving.
Failure to comply with this caution may result in equipment damage and

personal injury.
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Assembling the Floor Stand

1. Connect the Left Support "C" to the Bottom Cross Beam "D" with two (2) M6 x 80mm
bolts "B" and using an Allen wrench "A".
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2. Connect the Right Support "E" with the Bottom Cross Beam with two (2) M6 x 80mm

bolts.
~




3. Connect the Top Cross Beam "F" to the Left and Right Supports with four (4) M6 x

80mm bolts.
/ F
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4. Ensure all bolts are tightened properly with an Allen wrench.




Connecting the System Control Box to the Floor Base

1. Carefully unfold the System Control Box panel. Ensure the main system control board
is on the left.
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NOTE: Use caution as the System Control Box panel is separated into two pieces with
wires attached.

2. Align the System Control Box to the eight (8) holes on the Bottom Cross Beam and
secure it with eight (8) M6x10mm screws.

3. Install two (2) additional screws (M6x10mm) to connect the two halves of the System
Control Box.

NOTE: Screws (M6x10mm) are placed in the accessory box of the LED Display.



Installing the Middle Cabinets

1. Ensure the four (4) Mounting Brackets on the rear of the four (4) Middle Cabinets are
positioned as shown below:
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2. Carefully lift a Cabinet up onto the Floor Stand, securing the Mounting Bracket into
the support channel of the Top Cross Beam. The bottom of the Cabinet will rest on
the Bottom Cross Beam.
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3. Secure the Cabinet to the Support with the provided screws (M6x10mm).
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4. Push each Locking Bolt and lock each Hook with the hex tool to securely connect each

cabinet together. It may be necessary to align the hole with an Allen wrench in order
to engage the Locking Bolt.

s PUsh the Locking Bolt.

Lock each Hook with
the hex tool.

NOTE: There are six (6) Locking Bolts and 12 Hooks between each cabinet.
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5. Repeat Steps 2~4 for the remaining Middle Cabinets, Secure the Cabinet to the Right
Support with the provided screws (M6x10mm).
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Installing the Left and Right Cabinet

1. Carefully lift the Left and Right Cabinet up onto the Floor Stand, securing the Mount-
ing Bracket into the support channel of the Top Cross Beam. The bottom of the Cabi-
net will rest on the Bottom Cross Beam.
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NOTE: Ensure the holes of the Cabinet and the System Control Box are aligned.
2. Push each Locking Bolt and lock each Hook with the hex tool to securely connect the
Left and Right Cabinet to the Middle Cabinets.
3. Secure the Left and Right Cabinet to the Support with the provided screws (M6x-
10mm).

NOTE: There are six (6) Locking Bolts and 12 Hooks between each cabinet.
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Connect the Network and Power Cables
Connect the Network and Power cables of each Cabinet to the System Control Box.

NOTE: There are six (6) Network and six (6) Power cables to connect.

Network 1 Network 2 Network 3 Network 4 Network 5 Network 6

Power
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Installing the LED Modules

Install each LED Module onto the Cabinets, being sure to match the corresponding
numbers on the Module to the Cabinet. Ensure each Module is flush and that there is
little to no gap between each. It may be necessary to gently tap the module to make it
flush.

0 CAUTION Please wear Anti-Static Gloves before handling the LED modules.
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Installing System Control Box Covers

There are three (3) System Control Box Covers: Left, Middle, and Right.

1. Begin by installing the Right Cover onto the System Control Box.

NOTE: Ensure the Power Button cable is connected to the System Control Box Power
cable before securing the Cover.
2. After connecting the Power Button cable, ensure the Right Cover is properly aligned
with the System Control Box; then secure it with the 15 provided screws (KM3x6mm).

NOTE: Screws (KM3x6mm) are placed in the accessory box of the LED Display.
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3. Repeat the above steps for the Middle and Left Cover. Once all of the Covers are
secured, your LED Display is ready to power on.
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Installation du socle de sol

Le socle de sol est un accessoire optionnel. Suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour
assembler et installer votre écran LED sur le support.

Liste des éléments

Lettre Elément Quantité Description

A \/ 1 Outil hexagonal (clé Allen)
B N 8 Bouton M6 x 80 mm

C | 1 Support gauche

D \ 1 Traverse inférieure

E : I 1 Support droit

F \ 1 Traverse supérieure
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@ ATTENTION
e Ce support ne doit étre utilisé qu’avec ViewSonic Direct View LD163-181
uniquement. L'utilisation de ce support avec d'autres modeles peut entrainer
une instabilité et des blessures.

0 RISQUE DE BASCULEMENT !

e NE PAS faire rouler le support sur des cables, des surfaces inégales, sales, molles
ou inclinées.

e NE PAS pousser en appuyant a I'avant de I'écran. Déverrouillez toujours les roues
avant de déplacer le support. Le non-respect de cette précaution peut entrainer
des dommages matériels et des blessures.
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Assemblage du support de sol

1. Fixez le support gauche "C" a la traverse inférieure "D" avec deux (2) boulons M6 x
80mm "B" et une clé Allen "A".

2. Fixez le support droit "E" a la traverse inférieure avec deux boulons (2) M6 x 80 mm.
N




3. Fixez la traverse supérieure "F" aux supports gauche et droit avec quatre (4) boulons
M6 x 80 mm.
~
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4. Assurez-vous que tous les boulons sont correctement serrés avec une clé Allen.
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Raccordement du boitier de commande du systeme a la base
de sol

1. Dépliez soigneusement le panneau du boitier de commande du systeme. Assurez-
vous que la carte de controle du systéeme principal est sur la gauche.

REMARQUE : Faites preuve de prudence lorsque le panneau du boitier de commande
du systéme est séparé en deux éléments avec des fils attachés.

2. Alignez le boitier de commande du systéme sur les huit (8) trous de la traverse
inférieure et fixez-le avec huit vis (8) M6 x 10mm.

3. Installez deux (2) vis supplémentaires (M6 x 10 mm) pour raccorder les deux moitiés
du boitier de commande du systeme.

REMARQUE : Les vis (M6x10mm) se trouvent dans la boite d'accessoires de I'écran
LED.



Installation des boitiers centraux

1. Assurez-vous que les 4 supports de montage a 'arriere des 4 boitiers centraux sont
placés comme indiqué ci-dessous :
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2. Soulevez prudemment un bofitier pour le placer sur le socle de sol, en fixant le
support de montage dans le conduit de support de la traverse supérieure. La partie
inférieure du boitier repose sur la traverse inférieure.
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3. Fixez le boitier sur le support avec les vis fournies (M6 x 10 mm).
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4. Poussez chaque boulon de verrouillage et verrouillez chaque crochet avec I'outil
hexagonal pour solidariser fermement les boitiers. |l peut étre nécessaire d'aligner le
trou avec une clé Allen afin d'engager le boulon de verrouillage.

e Poussez le boulon de
verrouillage.

Verrouillez chaque crochet
avec l'outil hexagonal.

REMARQUE : Il y a 6 boulons de verrouillage et 12 crochets entre chaque boitier.
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5. Répétez les étapes 2 a 4 pour les boitiers centraux restants, fixez le boftier sur le
support droit avec les vis fournies (M6 x 10 mm).
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Installation du boitier gauche et du boitier droit

1. Soulevez prudemment le boitier gauche et le boitier droit pour les placer sur le socle
de sol, en fixant le support de montage dans le conduit de support de la traverse
supérieure. La partie inférieure du boitier repose sur la traverse inférieure.

REMARQUE : Assurez-vous que les trous du boitier et du boitier de commande du
systeme sont alignés.

2. Poussez chaque boulon de verrouillage et verrouillez chaque crochet avec 'outil
hexagonal pour solidariser fermement le boitier gauche et le boitier droit aux boftiers
centraux.

3. Fixez le boitier gauche et le boitier droit sur le support avec les vis fournies (M6 x
10 mm).

REMARQUE : Il y a 6 boulons de verrouillage et 12 crochets entre chaque boitier.
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Raccordez les cables réseau et d’alimentation

Raccordez les cables réseau et d’alimentation de chaque boitier au boitier de commande
du systéeme.

REMARQUE : Il y a 6 cables réseau et 6 cables d’alimentation a raccorder.

Network 1 Network 2 Network 3 Network 4 Network 5 Network 6
Power
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Installation des modules LED

Installez chaque module LED sur les boitiers, en vous assurant de faire correspondre les
numéros du module avec ceux du boftier. Assurez-vous que chaque module est affleurant
et qu’il n’y a peu ou pas d’espace entre eux. Il peut étre nécessaire de tapoter doucement
le module pour le faire affleurer.

0 AVERTISSEMENT Veuillez porter des gants antistatiques avant d’installer les
modules LED.
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Installation des couvercles du boitier de commande du
systeme

Il'y a trois (3) couvercles du boitier de commande du systéme : Gauche, Central et Droit.

1. Commencez par installer le couvercle droit sur le boitier de commande du systéeme.

REMARQUE : Assurez-vous que le cable du bouton d’alimentation est raccordé au

cable d’alimentation du boitier de commande du systeme avant de fixer
le couvercle.

2. Apres avoir raccordé le cable du bouton d’alimentation, assurez-vous que le couvercle

droit est correctement aligné avec le boitier de commande du systéme; puis fixez-le
avec les 15 vis fournies (KM3 x 6 mm).

REMARQUE : Les vis (KM3x6mm) se trouvent dans la boite d'accessoires de I'écran
LED.
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3. Répétez les étapes ci-dessus pour le couvercle central et le couvercle gauche. Une fois
tous les couvercles fixés, votre écran LED est prét a étre allumé.
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Bodenstander installieren

Der Bodenstander ist ein optionales Zubehor. Befolgen Sie die nachstehenden
Anweisungen zur Montage und Installation Ihres LED-Displays am Stander.

Komponentenliste
Buchstabe Element Menge Beschreibung
A 1 Sechskantschlissel
(Inbusschlissel)
B \ 8 Schraube, M6 x 80 mm
C ! 1 Linke Stlitze
D \ 1 Untere Kreuzstrebe
E : || 1 Rechte Stiitze
F \ 1 Obere Kreuzstrebe
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e Dieser Stander ist nur fir die Verwendung mit ViewSonic Direct View LD163-181
vorgesehen. Die Verwendung dieses Standers mit anderen Modellen kann
Instabilitdat und Verletzungen verursachen.

@ «1PPGEFAHR!
¢ Rollen Sie den Stander NICHT Uber Kabel, unebene, schmutzige, weiche oder
stark geneigte Oberflachen.
e Driicken Sie NICHT gegen die Vorderseite des Displays. Geben Sie immer die
Rader frei, bevor Sie das Produkt bewegen. Bei Nichteinhaltung dieses Hinweises
kann es zu Gerateschaden und Verletzungen kommen.

o S
2

®




HJS1Nn3a

Bodenstander montieren

1. Verbinden Sie die linke Stiitze C mit der unteren Kreuzstrebe D mit zwei (2) Schrauben
(M6 x 80 mm) B und einem Inbusschliissel A.

2. Verbinden Sie die rechte Stiitze E Gber zwei (2) Schrauben (M6 x 80 mm) mit der

unteren Kreuzstrebe.
~




3. Verbinden Sie die obere Kreuzstrebe F Gber vier (4) Schrauben (M6 x 80 mm) mit der
linken und rechten Stiitze.
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4. Achten Sie darauf, alle Schrauben mit einem Inbusschliissel sicher festzuziehen.




Systemsteuerbox mit der Bodenbasis verbinden

1. Klappen Sie vorsichtig den Bildschirm der Systemsteuerbox auf. Vergewissern Sie sich,
dass sich die Hauptsystemplatine links befindet.

Hinweis: Seien Sie vorsichtig, da die Blende der Systemsteuerbox in zwei Teile mit
angebrachten Drahte unterteilt ist.

2. Richten Sie die Systemsteuerbox an den acht (8) Lochern an der unteren Kreuzstrebe
aus und befestigen Sie sie mit acht (8) Schrauben (M6 x 10 mm).

o
m
c
—
(74
(@]
=

3. Installieren Sie zwei (2) zusatzliche Schrauben (M6 x 10 mm) zur Verbindung der
beiden Halften der Systemsteuerbox.

Hinweis: Schrauben (M6 x 10 mm) befinden sich in der Zubehorkiste des LED-
Displays.



Mittlere Gehause installieren

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die 4 Halterungen an der Rickseite der 4 mittleren
Gehduse wie nachstehend abgebildet positioniert sind:
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2. Heben Sie ein Gehdause vorsichtig auf den Bodenstander, sichern sie die Halterung im
Stutzkanal der oberen Kreuzstrebe. Die Unterseite des Geh&duses ruht auf der unteren
Kreuzstrebe.

4 { |
L

| |
L

.




3. Sichern Sie das Geh&use mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben (M6 x 10 mm) an der
Stltze.
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4. Driicken Sie jede Sperrschraube und verriegeln Sie jeden Haken mit dem
Sechskantwerkzeug, damit die Schranke zuverldssig miteinander verbunden sind.
Moglicherweise missen Sie das Loch an einem Inbusschliissel ausrichten, um die
Sperrschraube festzuziehen.

s Driicken Sie die
Sperrschraube.

Verriegeln Sie jeden
Haken mit dem
Sechskantwerkzeug.

Hinweis: Es befinden sich 6 Sperrschrauben und 12 Haken zwischen jedem Gehause.

8



5. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 2 bis 4 bei den verbleibenden mittleren Schranken,
sichern Sie den Schrank mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben (M6 x 10 mm) an der
rechten Stiitze.

I
(8]
(7]
-
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Linkes und rechtes Gehause installieren

1. Heben Sie das linke und rechte Gehduse vorsichtig auf den Bodenstander, sichern sie

die Halterung im Stitzkanal der oberen Kreuzstrebe. Die Unterseite des Gehduses
ruht auf der unteren Kreuzstrebe.

Hinweis: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lécher von Gehduse und Systemsteuerbox
ausgerichtet sind.
. Driicken Sie beide Sperrschrauben und verriegeln Sie jeden Haken mit dem

Sechskantschlissel, um den linken und rechten Schrank sichere mit den mittleren
Schranken zu verbinden.

3. Sichern Sie das linke und rechte Gehause mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben
(M6 x 10 mm) an der Stitze.

o
m
c
—
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Hinweis: Es befinden sich 6 Sperrschrauben und 12 Haken zwischen jedem Gehause.
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Netzwerk- und Stromkabel anschlieRen

SchlieRen Sie Netzwerk- und Stromkabel jedes Gehduses an die Systemsteuerbox an.

Hinweis: Es gibt 6 Netzwerk- und 6 Stromkabel zum AnschlieRen.

Network 1 Network 2 Network 3 Network 4 Network 5 Network 6
Power
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LED-Module installieren

Installieren Sie die jeweiligen LED-Module an den Gehausen. Achten Sie darauf, die
entsprechenden Zahlen an Modul und Gehause abzustimmen. Achten Sie darauf, dass
jedes Modul biindig sitzt und kein Abstand zwischen diesen besteht. Moglicherweise
missen Sie sanft auf das Modul tippen, damit es biindig anliegt.

0 ACHTUNG Bitte ziehen Sie vor Handhabung der LED-Module
Antistatikhandschuhe an.

12



Abdeckungen der Systemsteuerbox installieren

Es gibt drei (3) Abdeckungen der Systemsteuerbox: Links, in der Mitte und rechts.

1. Beginnen Sie durch Installation der rechten Abdeckung an der Systemsteuerbox.

Hinweis: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Kabel der Ein-/Austaste mit dem Stromkabel
der Systemsteuerbox verbunden ist, bevor Sie die Abdeckung befestigen.
2. Stellen Sie nach Anschluss des Kabels der Ein-/Austaste sicher, dass die rechte

Abdeckung richtig an der Systemsteuerbox angeschlossen ist; sichern Sie sie dann mit

I

(8]

5

den 15 mitgelieferten Schrauben (KM3 x 6 mm). o

Hinweis: Schrauben (KM3 x 6 mm) befinden sich in der Zubehdrkiste des LED-
Displays.

13



3. Wiederholen Sie die obigen Schritte bei der mittleren und linken Abdeckung. Sobald
alle Abdeckungen gesichert sind, ist Ihr LED-Display einschaltbereit.
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Instalacion del pedestal para el suelo

El pedestal para el suelo es un accesorio opcional. Siga las instrucciones que se indican a
continuacion para ensamblar e instalar la pantalla de LED en el pedestal.

Lista de componentes

Letra  Elemento Cantidad Descripcion

A 1 Herramienta hexagonal
(llave Allen)

B N 8 Tornillos M6 x 80 mm

C | 1 Soporte izquierdo

D \ 1 Viga transversal inferior

E : I 1 Soporte derecho

F \ 1 Viga transversal superior




2833.3 mm
111.547 in

N/

807.02 mm
31.773in

| , ]

80 mm
50 mm
345in 3620.95 mm
43 mm 142.557 in
1.772in

2667.14 mm 2143.45 mm
84.388 in

105.005 in

2764.14 mm
i smmEE SR . 108.824 in

—

528.69 mm
20.814in

|<—657.5mm __|
25.886in

3580 mm
140.944 in

@ rrecaucion
e Este pedestal debe utilizarse inicamente con ViewSonic Direct View LD163-181.
El uso de este pedestal con otros modelos puede causar inestabilidad y lesiones.

o iPELIGRO DE INCLINACION!
¢ NO haga rodar el pedestal sobre cables, superficies irregulares, sucias, blandas o
muy inclinadas.

¢ NO empuje la parte frontal de la pantalla. Siempre desbloquee las ruedas antes
de traslatar el producto. Si no se siguen estas indicaciones, el equipo puede
resultar dafiado y se pueden producir lesiones personales.
*




Ensamblar el pedestal para el suelo

1. Una el soporte izquierdo "C" a la viga transversal inferior "D" con dos (2) tornillos M6
x 80 mm "B" y mediante una llave Allen "A".

2. Una el soporte derecho "E" a la viga transversal inferior con dos tornillos (2) M6 x

80 mm.
~




3. Una la viga transversal superior "F" a los soportes izquierdo y derecho con cuatro
tornillos (4) M6 x 80 mm.
~

~

4. Asegurese de que todos los tornillos estén apretados correctamente con una llave
Allen.




Conectar la caja de control del sistema a la base para el suelo

1. Despliegue con cuidado el panel de la caja de control del sistema. Asegurese de que la
tarjeta de la caja de control del sistema esta la izquierda.

NOTA: Extreme las precauciones, ya que el panel de la caja de control del sistema se
separara en dos piezas y los cables seguiran conectados.

2. Alinee la caja de control del sistema con los ocho (8) orificios de la viga transversal
inferior y asegurela con ocho (8) tornillos M6x10 mm.

3. Instale dos (2) tornillos adicionales (M6x10 mm) para conectar las dos mitades de la
caja de control del sistema.

NOTA: Los tornillos (M6x10 mm) estan colocados en la caja de accesorios de la
pantalla LED.



Instalar los armarios centrales

1. Asegurese de que los 4 soportes de instalacidn de la parte posterior de los 4 armarios
centrales estdn ubicados tal y como se muestra continuacion:

2. Levante con cuidado un armario hasta el pedestal para el suelo, fijando el soporte de
instalacién en el canal de soporte de la viga transversal superior. La parte inferior del
armario descansara sobre la viga transversal inferior.

q { |
Ll

| |
L
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3. Asegure el armario en el soporte con los tornillos proporcionados (M6x10 mm).

4. Empuje cada tornillo de bloqueo y bloquee cada gancho con la llave Allen para
conectar de forma segura cada armario junto. Puede ser necesario alinear el orificio
con una llave Allen para enganchar el tornillo de bloqueo.

e EMpuje el tornillo de
bloqueo.

Bloquee cada gancho
con la llave Allen.

NOTA: Hay 6 tornillos de bloqueo y 12 ganchos entre cada armario.

8



5. Repita los pasos 2 a 4 para los armarios intermedios restantes. Asegure el armario al
soporte derecho con los tornillos proporcionados (M6x10 mm).




Instalar el armario izquierdo y derecho

1. Levante con cuidado el armario izquierdo y derecho del pedestal del suelo, fijando el
soporte de instalacidn en el canal del soporte de la viga transversal superior. La parte
inferior del armario descansara sobre la viga transversal inferior.

NOTA: Asegurese de que el armario y la caja de control del sistema estan alineados.

2. Empuje cada tornillo de bloqueo y bloquee cada gancho con la herramienta
hexagonal para unir de forma segura los armarios izquierdo y derecho a los armarios
intermedios.

3. Asegure los armarios izquieerdo y derecho en el soporte con los tornillos
proporcionados (M6x10 mm).

NOTA: Hay 6 tornillos de bloqueo y 12 ganchos entre cada armario.

10



Conectar los cables de red y alimentacion

Conecte los cables de red y alimentacidn de cada armario a la caja de control del sistema.

NOTA: Hay 6 cables de red y 6 cables de alimentacion para conectar.

Network 1 Network 2 Network 3 Network 4 Network 5 Network 6
Power
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Instalar los modulos de LED

Instale cada modulo de LED en los armarios, asegurandose de que coincidan los nimeros
correspondientes del modulo y del armario. Asegurese de que los mdédulos estan
alineados entre si y que apenas hay separacion entre cada uno de ellos. Puede que sea
necesario golpear suavemente el mddulo para que quede al ras.

0 PRECAUCION Péngase unos guantes antiestéticos antes de manipular los
modulos de LED.

12



Instalar las cubiertas de la caja de control del sistema

Hay tres (3) cubiertas de caja de control del sistema: Izquierda, central y derecha.

1. Comience instalando la cubierta derecha en la caja de control del sistema.

NOTA: Asegurese de que el cable del botén de alimentacidn esta conectado al cable
de alimentacion de la caja de control del sistema antes de fijar la cubierta.
2. Después de conectar el cable del botdon de alimentacidn, asegurese de que la
cubierta derecha estd correctamente alineada con la caja de control del sistema; a
continuacion, asegurela con los 15 tornillos proporcionados (KM3x6 mm).

NOTA: Los tornillos (KM3x6 mm) estan colocados en la caja de accesorios de la
pantalla LED.

13



3. Pepita los pasos anteriores para la cubierta central e izquierda. Cuando todas las
cubiertas estén fijadas, podra encender la pantalla de LED.

LD163-181_QSG_la_ESP_20210107
Copyright © 2021 ViewSonic Corporation. Reservados todos los derechos.
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Zemin Standi Kurulumu

Zemin standi istege baglh bir aksesuardir. LED Ekraninizi stand lizerine takmak ve kurmak
icin asagidaki talimatlari izleyin.

Bilesen Listesi

Harf  Oge Miktar Agiklama

A \/ 1 Allen Anahtari

B N 8 M6 x 80 mm Civata
C | 1 Sol Destek

D \ 1 Alt Enine Kiris

E : I 1 Sag Destek

F \ 1 Ust Enine Kirig




2833.3 mm
111.547 in

—

807.02 mm L —
31.773 in

N ]

=
Sy

80 mm
50 mm
3.15in 3620.95 mm
45 mm 142.557 in

1.772in

2143.45 mm
84.388 in

2667.14 mm
105.005 in

2764.14 mm
HEREE o 108.824 in

—

i =mmma

528.69 mm
20.814in
[ -
|<—657.5mm __|
25.886 in

3580 mm
140.944 in

@ oikkar

¢ Bu Stand yalnizca ViewSonic Direct View LD163-181 ile kullaniimaldir. Bu standin
baska modellerle kullanilmasi dengesizlige ve yaralanmaya neden olabilir.
@ DEVRILME TEHLIKESI!
¢ Standi kablo lizerinde, puruzl, kirli, yumusak veya yiiksek egimli ylizeylerde

YUVARLAMAYIN.
e Ekranin 6nini ITTIRMEYIN. Tasimadan dnce daima tekerleklerin kilidi acin. Bu

uyarlya uyulmamasi, ekipmanin hasar gérmesine ve kisisel yaralanmaya neden

olabilir.




adyny

Zemin Standini Kurma
1. Sol Destek “C”yi Alt Enine Kiris “D"ye iki (2) M6 x 80 mm civatayla “B” ve alyan
anahtar “A” kullanarak baglayin.

2. Sag Destek “E"yi Alt Enine Kirise iki (2) M6 x 80 mm civatayla baglayin.
N




3. Ust Enine Kiris “F”yi Sol ve Sag Desteklere dért (4) M6 x 80 mm civatayla baglayin.
~

~

4. Tum civatalarin bir alyan anahtariyla diizgiin sikildigindan emin olun.




Sistem Kontrol Kutusunu Zemin Tabanina Baglama

1. Dikkatli bir sekilde Sistem Kontrol Kutusu panelinin katini agin. Ana sistem kontrol

panosunun solda oldugundan emin olun.
NOT: Sistem Kontrol Kutusu takili kablolarla iki pargaya ayrildigindan dikkat edin.
2. Sistem Kontrol Kutusunu Alt Enine Kiristeki sekiz (8) delikle hizalayin ve sekiz (8) M6 x

10mm vidayla sabitleyin.

adynL

3. Sistem Kontrol Kutusunun iki yarisini baglamak igin iki (2) ek vidayr (M6x10 mm) takin.

NOT: Vidalar (M6x10mm) LED ekranin aksesuar kutusunda bulunur.



Orta Kasalari Takma

1. 4 Orta Kasa arkasindaki 4 Montaj Braketinin asagida gosterilen sekilde
konumlandirildigindan emin olun:

2. Montaj Braketini Ust Enine Kirisin destek kanalina sabitleyerek Kabini Zemin Standina
dikkatle kaldirin. Kabinin alti Alt Enine Kirise dayanacaktir.

q { |
Ll

| |
L
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3. Kabini birlikte verilen vidalarla (M6x10mm) Destege sabitleyin.

-
c:
S
=
o
(1]

4. Her bir Kilitleme Civatasini itin ve her bir kasayi sikica birbirine baglamak icin her bir
Kancayi alyan anahtari ile kilitleyin. Kilitleme Civatasini etkin hale getirmek icin deligi

alyan anahtariyla hizalamak gerekebilir.

s (| itleme Civatasini itin.

Her bir Kancayi alyan
anahtari ile kilitleyin.

NOT: Her bir kabin arasinda 6 Kilitleme Civatasi ve 12 Kanca bulunur.



5. Kalan Orta Kabinler igin 2~4 Adimlarini tekrar edin, Kabini birlikte verilen vidalarla
(M6x10mm) Sag Destege sabitleyin.




adynL

Sol ve Sag Kabini Takma
1. Montaj Braketini Ust Enine Kirisin destek kanalina sabitleyerek Sol ve Sag Kabini Zemin
Standina dikkatle kaldirin. Kabinin alti Alt Enine Kirise dayanacaktir.
NOT: Kabin ve Sistem Kontrol Kutusunun deliklerini hizaladiginizdan emin olun.
2. Her bir Kilitleme Civatasini itin ve Sol ve Sag Kabini Orta Kabinlere sikica sabitlemek

icin her bir Kancayi alyan anahtari ile kilitleyin.
3. Sol ve Sag Kabini birlikte verilen vidalarla (M6x10mm) Destege sabitleyin.

NOT: Her bir kabin arasinda 6 Kilitleme Civatasi ve 12 Kanca bulunur.



Ag ve Gii¢ Kablolarini Baglayin

Her bir Kabinin Ag ve Glig kablolarini Sistem Kontrol Kutusuna baglayin.

NOT: Baglanacak 6 Ag ve 6 Gug kablosu vardir.

Network 1 Network 2 Network 3 Network 4 Network 5 Network 6
Power
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LED Modiillerini Takma

Moduldeki ilgili sayilari Kabinle eslestirdiginizden emin olarak her bir LED Modalini
Kabinlere takin. Her bir Modili bosalttiginizdan ve birbiri arasinda hig bosluk
olmadigindan ya da az bosluk oldugundan emin olun. Bosaltmak icin moddle hafifce
dokunmak gerekebilir.

0 DIKKAT LED modiilleri takmadan &nce liitfen Antistatik Eldivenler takin.

12



Sistem Kontrol Kutusu Kapaklarini Takma

Ug (3) Sistem Kontrol Kutusu Kapagi vardir: Sol, Orta ve Sag.

1. Sag Kapagi Sistem Kontrol Kutusuna takarak baslayin.

NOT: Kapagi sabitlemeden 6nce Gui¢ Digmesi kablosunun Sistem Kontrol Kutusu Gui¢
kablosuna baglandigindan emin olun.

2. Gli¢ Dugmesi kablosunu bagladiktan sonra Sag Kapagin Sistem Kontrol Kutusu ile
diizglin hizalandigindan emin olun; sonra saglanan 15 vidayla (KM3x6 mm) sabitleyin.

NOT: Vidalar (KM3x6mm) LED ekranin aksesuar kutusunda bulunur.

13



3. Orta ve Sol Kapak icin yukaridaki adimlari yineleyin. Kapaklarin timu sabitlendiginde
LED Ekraniniz agilmaya hazirdir.

LD163-181_QSG_la_TRK_ 20210107
Telif Hakki © 2021 ViewSonic Corporation. Tum haklari sakhdir.
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Installatie Vloerstandaard

De vloerstandaard is een optionele accessoire. Volg onderstaande instructies voor het in
elkaar zetten en installeren van uw LED-display op de standaard.

Onderdelenlijst
Letter Item Hoeveelheid  Beschrijving
A \/ 1 Inbussleutel
B N 8 M6 x 80mm Bout
C | 1 Linkersteun
D \ 1 Onderste dwarsbalk
E : Il 1 Rechtersteun
F \ 1 Bovenste dwarsbalk




2833.3 mm

111.547 in

—

1=

807.02 mm L —

31.773in

|

80 mm
-] ——

3.15in 3620.95 mm

45 mm
1.772in

142,557 in

2143.45 mm

2667.14 mm

84.388 in

105.005 in

2764.14 mm

i =mmma

108.824 in

—

528.69 mm
20.814in

3580 mm

|<—657.5mm __|
25.886in

@ orceLeT

140.944 in

¢ Deze standaard moet alleen worden gebruikt met ViewSonic Direct View
LD163-181. Het gebruik van deze standaard met andere modellen kan zorgen

voor instabiliteit en letsel.
@ GEVAAR VOOR KANTELEN!

¢ Rol de standaard NIET over de kabel of ongelijke, vuile, zachte of sterk hellende

oppervlakken.

¢ Duw NIET tegen de voorkant van de display. Ontgrendel altijd de wielen
voorafgaand aan verplaatsen. Het niet naleven van deze waarschuwing kan leiden

tot schade aan apparatuur en lichamelijk letsel.

o
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De vloerstandaard in elkaar zetten

1. Verbind de linker steun "C" met de onderste dwarsbalk "D" met twee (2) M6 x 80mm
bouten "B" en met gebruik van een inbussleutel "A".

2. Verbind de rechter steun "E” met de onderste dwarsbalk met twee (2) M6 x 80mm

bouten.
~




3. Verbind de bovenste dwarsbalk "F” met de linker en rechter steunen met vier (4) M6

x 80mm bouten.
~ / F

~
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4. Zorg ervoor dat alle bouten stevig zijn vastgedraaid met een inbussleutel.
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Systeem Controlebox verbinden met de Vloerstandaard

1. Vouw het paneel van de systeembesturingskast voorzichtig uit. Zorg ervoor dat het
hoofdbedieningspaneel van het systeem zich aan de linkerkant bevindt.
NOOT: Wees voorzichtig, want het paneel van de systeembesturingskast is in tweeén
gedeeld met de draden bevestigd.
2. Lijn de systeembesturingskast uit met de acht (8) gaten in de onderste dwarsbalk en
maak het vast met acht (8) schroeven (M6x10mm).

3. Installeer twee (2) extra schroeven (M6x10mm) om de twee helften van de
systeembesturingskast met elkaar de verbinden.

NOOT: Schroeven (M6x10mm) worden geplaatst in de accessoiredoos van de LED-
display.



Installatie van de Middenkasten

1. Zorg ervoor dat de 4 montagebeugels aan de achterkant van de 4 middelste kasten
zijn gepositioneerd zoals hieronder weergegeven:

v
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2. Til de kast voorzichtig op de vloerstandaard en zorg ervoor dat de montagebeugel in
de steungroef van de bovenste dwarsbalk valt. De onderkant van de kast zal op de

onderste dwarsbalk rusten.

.y i I 1|
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3. Zet de kast vast aan de steun met de bijgeleverde schroeven (M6x10mm).

4. Duw elke vergrendelingspen en vergrendel iedere haak met de inbussleutel om iedere
kast veilig met elkaar te verbinden. Het kan nodig zijn om het gat uit te lijnen met een
inbussleutel voor het koppelen van de vergrendelingspen.

e DUW tegen de
vergrendelingspen.

Vergrendel elke haak
met de inbussleutel.

NOOT: Er zitten 6 vergrendelingspennen en 12 haken tussen elke kast.

8



5. Herhaal stap 2~4 voor de resterende middelste kasten, en zet de kast vast aan de
rechter steun met de bijgeleverde schroeven (M6x10mm).
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Installatie van de Linker- en Rechterkast

1. Til de linker and rechter kast voorzichtig op de vloerstandaard en zorg ervoor dat de
montagebeugel in de steungroef van de bovenste dwarsbalk valt. De onderkant van
de kast zal op de onderste dwarsbalk rusten.

NOOT: Lijn de gaten van de kast uit met de systeembesturingskast.
2. Duw elke vergrendelingspen aan en vergrendel elke haak met de inbussleutel om de

linker en rechter kast met de middelste kasten te verbinden.
3. Zet de linker en rechter kast vast aan de steun met de bijgeleverde schroeven

(M6x10mm).

NOOT: Er zitten 6 vergrendelingspennen en 12 haken tussen elke kast.



Sluit de Netwerk- en Voedingskabels aan
Sluit de netwerk- en voedingskabels van elke kast aan op de systeembesturingskast.

NOOT: Er zijn 6 Netwerk- en 6 Voedingskabels om aan te sluiten.

Network 1 Network 2 Network 3 Network 4 Network 5 Network 6

Power
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Installatie van de LED Modules

Installeer iedere LED-module op de kasten, en zorg ervoor dat de nummers op de module
overeenkomen met de kast. Zorg ervoor dat elke module vlak staat en dat er weinig tot
geen ruimte is tussen de modules. Het kan nodig zijn om lichtjes te tikken op de module

zodat het gelijk komt te staan.

0 OPGELET Draag antistatische handschoenen voor het behandelen van de LED-
modules.

12



Installatie Systeem Controlebox Covers

Er zijn drie (3) Systeem Controlebox Covers: Links, Midden en Rechts

1. Begin met het installeren van de rechter cover op de systeembesturingskast.
NOOT: Zorg ervoor dat de voedingskabel is aangesloten op de systeembesturingskast
voordat u de cover vastmaakt.

2. Controleer na het aansluiten van de voedingskabel of de rechter cover op één lijn
ligt met de systeembesturingskast; bevestig het vervolgens met de 15 bijgeleverde

schroeven (KM3x6mm).

NOOT: Schroeven (KM3x6mm) worden geplaatst in de accessoiredoos van de LED-
display.

13
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3. Herhaal de bovenstaande stappen voor de middelste en de linker cover. Als alle
covers eenmaal vast zitten, is uw LED-display klaar voor gebruik.

LD163-181_QSG_la_DUT 20210107
Copyright © 2021 ViewSonic Corporation. Alle rechten voorbehouden.
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UnxAg

YCTaHOBKA Ha HaMNO/IbHYO CTOMKY

HanonbHanA cTolKa ABNSETCA A0NONHUTENbHOW NPpUHaANEXHOCTb. CheayiiTe
NpuBEeAEHHbIM HUXe NHCTPYKUMAM Mo COOPKe M MOHTaXKy CBETOAMOAHOIO AUCN/Ies Ha
cTOMKe.

NepeyeHb KOMMNOHEHTOB

byksa [yHKT Konunuectso OnucaHue
LLlecTurpaHHbIl KAtoY (Katoy
A 1
AnneHa)
B \ 8 Bont M6 x 80 mm
C !l 1 Jlesasa onopa
D \ 1 HuHAA nonepeyHas 6anka
E : I 1 MpaBasa onopa
F \ 1 BepxHAs nonepevHan 6anka




2833.3 mm
111.547 in

e /

807.02 mm L —
31.773 in
80 mm

L \ =
50 mm
3.15in 3620.95 mm
45 mm 142.557 in

1.772in

2143.45 mm
84.388 in

2667.14 mm
105.005 in

2764.14 mm
HEREE o 108.824 in

—

i =mmma

528.69 mm
20.814in

|<—657.5mm __|
25.886in

3580 mm
140.944 in

@ sHumAHKE
e [laHHaA CTOMKa nNpegHa3Ha4YeHa ToNbKo A1a ycTaHoBKM ViewSonic Direct View

LD163-181. Ucnonb3oBaHWe JaHHOM CTOMKN C APYTUMU MOAENAMU MOXKET
NPUBECTU K NoTepe YCTOMYMBOCTU U TPaBMaM.

o OMNACHOCTb OMPOKMAbIBAHUA!
e 3ATMPELLAETCA nepekaTbiBaTb CTOMKY Yepes Kabenu, nepemeLyatb ee no
HEPOBHbIM, FPA3HbIM, MATKUM MW HAKNOHHbIM MOBEPXHOCTAM.
e 3AMPELLAETCA TonKkaTb aucnneii cnepeau. Bcerga pasbnokmpyiite Koneca nepeg,
TEeM KaK nepemeLLatb CTOMKy. HecobntoaeHne gaHHoro TpeboBaHna MoXKeT

npmnBecTn K NnoBpexXaeHno 060py,D,OBaHMF| M TpaBmam.
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UnxAg

C6opKa HanNnoNbHOMN CTOMKM

1. CoeauHuTe neByto onopy «C» ¢ HUXKHeW nonepeyHoi 6ankon «D» c NomMoLLbiO 2-X
(aByx) 6oaToB M6 X 80 MM «B» 1 LWIECTUrPaHHOIO K/toua «Ax.,

2. CoeauMHUTe NpaByto onopy «E» ¢ HUXKHel nonepeyHoi bankol 2-ma (asyms) 6ontamum
M6 x 80 mm.
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3. CoeaunHuTe BEPXHIOD NonepeyHyto 6anky «F» c neBolt U NpaBoi onopamu ¢
nomoLbto 4-x (4etbipex) 6oatToB M6 x 80 Mm.
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4. Y6eaunTech, uTo BCe 6ONTbI MPOYHO 3aTAHYTbI C MOMOLLGIO LIECTUrPAHHOTO KJoua.




UnNIIA4

MpucoeanHeHue cucteMHoO KOPOBKU ynpasneHma K
Hano/IbHOU CTOMNKe

1. OCTOPOXKHO pacnakyinTe NaHeNb CUCTEMHOM KOPObKKM ynpasneHua. Ybeautech, 4to
r71aBHaA CUCTEMHAA NJaTa yNpaB/ieHUA Haxo4MTCA CNeBa.

MPUMEYAHMUE. Byaste ocTOPOXKHBI, TaK KakK NaHe b CUCTEMHOMN KOPOOKM
ynpaBneHus paszeneHa Ha [iBe 4acTu, KOTOpble COeAUHAOTCA
nposogammu.

2. CoBMmecTWTe CUCTEMHYIO KOPOBKY ynpaBneHns ¢ 8 (BOCEMbIO) OTBEPCTUAMM Ha
HUKHEeN nonepeyHon banke u 3akpenuTe ee 8 (Bocembto) 6ontamm M6 x 10 mm.

3. YcTtaHoBuTe 2 (ABa) AONOAHUTENbHBIX 601Ta (M6X10 MM), UTO6bI COEANHUTL ABE
NONOBUHbI CUCTEMHOW KOPOBKM ynpaBneHus.

MPUMEYAHMUE. Bontbl (M6Xx10 MM) Haxo4ATcA B KOPOBKe C NPUHAANEKHOCTAMM ANA
CBETOAMOLHOTO AnCnen.



YcTaHOBKa cpeaHuUX Kopnycos

1. Yb6epuTech, YTO 4 MOHTaXKHbIX KPOHLUTEMHA Ha 3aZHel CTOPOHe 4 cpefHMX KOpnycoB
PacnosIoXKeHbl, KaK MOKAa3aHO Ha PUCYHKE HUMKE:

2. OCTOPOKHO NPUNOAHUMMUTE KOPMYC M YCTAHOBUTE €r0 Ha HaNOJIbHYHO CTONKY,
3aKpenMB MOHTAXKHbIM KPOHLUTEH Ha ONOPHOM LUBE/NepPe BEPXHEN NonepeyHomn
6anKK. H/XKHAA YacTb Kopnyca A0MKHA ONUMPaTbCA HA HUMKHIOK NonepeyHyto 6anky.

4 { |
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.




3. 3akpenuTte Kopnyc Ha ornope ¢ nomoLbio 60aToB (M6X10 MM), MpUnaraembix B
KOMMJIEKTe.

©

UUHIIA

4. HaxKmMTe Ha KarKabll CTONOPHbIN 6OAT M 3adUKCUMPYIATE KaXKAbIM KPHOK C MOMOLLLbHO
LIECTUTPAHHOTO K/IHOYa, YTOBbI HAZEXKHO NPUCOEANHUTD Kaxabli kKopnyc. MoskeT
notpeboBaTbCA COBMECTUTb OTBEPCTUSA, YTOObI 3adMKCMpPOBaTb CTONOPHbIN 6OAT €
NMOMOLLLbIO LUECTUTPAHHOTO K/THOYa.

pm— H 3 )KMUTE HA
CTOMOpHbIN 60AT.

3aduKeHpyiiTe Kaxabli
KPIOK C MOMOLLbHO
LIEeCTUrPaHHOrO K/toYa.

MPUMEYAHMUE. Mexay KakabiM KOPMYCOM HaxoAuTcs 6 CTONOpPHbIX 6onToB 1 12
KPIOKOB.
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5. MosTopuTe Wwaru 2—4 gnA yCTaHOBKM OCTa/IbHbIX CPEAHUX KOPMYyCOB, NPUKpenuTe
KOpMyc K NpaBoi onope ¢ MOMOLLbo Npunaraemblix 6011oB (M6X10 MmMm).




YcTaHOBKa 21eBOro 1 nNpasoro Kopnyca

1. OCTOPOXKHO NPUMNOAHUMMWTE NIEBBIN U MPaBbIA KOPMYC U YCTAHOBUTE MX HAa HAMNOJbHYIO
CTOMKY, 3aKPENnMB MOHTAXHbI KPOHLWITEMH Ha ONOPHOM LUBENIepe BEPXHEN
nonepeyHol 6anku. HUKHAA YacTb KOpnyca A0/IKHA ONMPATLCA HA HUMKHIOK
nonepeyHyto 6anky.

NMPUMEYAHMUE. Y6eaunTech, 4TOo OTBEPCTUA KOPMyCa M CUCTEMHO KOPOBKM
ynpaBJeHUs COBMELLEHbI.

2. HarKmuTe Ha KaxKablii CTONMOPHbIA 6OAT 1 3aPUKCUPYITE KaxKAbIM KPHOK C MOMOLLbIO
LIECTUTPAHHOTO K/oYa, YTOBbl HAAEXKHO COeAMHUTL /IEBbII M NPABbIN KOPMyC CO

CPeaHNMM KoprycamMm.
3. 3aKpenuTe fIeBbIl U NpaBblit Kopnyc Ha onope 6oatamu (M6x10 MMm), NpuaaraembiMm

B KOMNNEKTE.

MPUMEYAHUE. Mexay KaxkabiM KOPMyCcOM HaxoamuTca 6 cTonopHbix 6ontos 1 12
KPIOKOB.
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NMogKntoyeHne ceTeBbIX LUHYPOB U Kabeneu nutaHua

MoakN4YMTE CETEBON N CMNOBOM Kabenn Kaxaoro Kopnyca K CUCTEMHOMN KOpobke
yrnpaBnieHums.

MPUMEYAHMUE. MmeeTca 6 ceTeBbix WHYPOB M 6 Kabenen nuTaHua ans
MOAKNOUEHNA.

Network 1 Network 2 Network 3 Network 4 Network 5 Network 6
Power
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YcTaHOBKa CBETOAUOAHbIX MOAY/EN

YCcTaHOBMTE KaXK bl CBETOAMOAHbI MOAYNb B KOPNYC, y6eaANBLLUCD, YTO
COOTBETCTBYIOLLME HOMEPA, YKa3aHHble Ha Mo/y/e, COBMaAatoT CO HOMepPoMm LwKada.
Y6eanTech, UTo KaxKablit MOAy/b YCTaHOB/EH BPOBEHb C APYTMMU U MEXKAY HUMU HET
3a30pa. Bo3aMOoXHO, NoTpebyeTca OCTOPOXKHO NOCTy4aTh MO MOAY/O, UTOBbI BbIPOBHATH
ero.

0 BHUMAHMUE! Moskanyiicta, HageHbTe aHTUCTaTUYECKME NepyaTKu nepes,
paboTol CO CBETOAMOAHBbIMU MOAYISMMU.
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YCTaHOBKa KpblILIEK CUCTEMHOWU KOPO6KU ynpaBaeHun

NmeeTcs 3 (Tpu) KPbILLKK CUCTEMHOM KOpobKK ynpasneHus: Jlesas, CpeaHas u Mpasas.

1. HauyHuMTE C yCTaHOBKM NPaBOM KPbILKN CUCTEMHOM KOPOOKM yrnpaBieHus.

MPUMEYAHUE. MNepepn 3akpenneHnem KpblWKK ybeanTech, UTo Kabesib KHOMKK

NUTaHUA NOAK/OYEH K Kabento NUTaHMA CUCTEMHOW KOPOBKHM
ynpasieHus.

2. Mocne noAaKNK4YeHnA Kabena KHOMKKU NUTaHuA yﬁeAMTECb, YTO NMpaBaA KpbllWKa

NPaBUIbHO COBMELLLEHA C CUCTEMHOM KOPOBKOM ynpaBieHuUs; 3aTem 3aKpenuTe ee C
nomouybto 15 nprnaraembix 6017108 (KM3x6 mm).

MPUMEYAHUE. Bontbl (KM3x6 mm) HaxogAaTca B KOPobKe ANA NPUHAANEXHOCTeN
CBETO4MOLHOTO AnUcnaes.
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3. MNoBTOpUTE BbllLEYKa3aHHble LWaru Ana yCTaHOBKM cpeaHel U NeBoi KpbiwekK. Kak
TOJIbKO BCE KPbILWKKN ByAyT 3aKpenieHbl, Ball CBETOAMOAHbIN AUCniel roToB K
pabore.

LD163-181_QSG_la_RUS_20210107
Copyright © 2021 ViewSonic Corporation. Bce npasa 3aluiueHbl.
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